rates, can affect the interest rates that the Group receives on its interest-earning assets differently to

the rates that it pays for its interest-bearing liabilities. This may, in turn, result in a reduction of the net

interest income the Group receives, which could have a material adverse effect on its results of

operations.

In addition, the high proportion of loans referenced to variable interest rates makes debt service on

such loans more vulnerable to changes in interest rates. In addition, a rise in interest rates could

reduce the demand for credit and the Group’s ability to generate credit for its clients, as well as

contribute to an increase in the credit default rate. As a result of these and the above factors,

significant changes or volatility in interest rates could have a material adverse effect on the Group’s

business, financial condition or results of operations.

The table below shows the profile of average sensitivities to net interest income and value of the main

entities in the Group as of December 2017:

Sensitivity to interest rate analysis as of December, 2017

Impact on net interest income

(*)

Impact on economic value

()

100 bps

Increase

100 bps

Decrease

100 bps

Increase

100 bps

Decrease

Europe (*)   + (10% - 15%) - (5% - 10%) + (0% - 5%) - (0% - 5%)

Mexico   + (0% - 5%) - (0% - 5%) - (0% - 5%) + (0% - 5%)

United States   + (5% - 10%) - (5% - 10%) - (0% - 5%) - (0% - 5%)

Turkey   - (0% - 5%) + (0% - 5%) - (0% - 5%) + (0% - 5%)

South America   + (0% - 5%) - (0% - 5%) - (0% - 5%) + (0% - 5%)

The Group   + (0% - 5%) - (0% - 5%) + (0% - 5%) - (0% - 5%)

(*) Percentage of “1 year” net interest income forecast for each unit.

() Percentage of Core Capital for each unit.

(*) In Europe downward movement allowed until more negative level than current rates.

The Bank and certain of its subsidiaries are dependent on their credit ratings and any reduction of

their credit ratings could materially and adversely affect the Group’s business, financial condition

and results of operations

The Bank and certain of its subsidiaries are rated by various credit rating agencies. The credit ratings

of the Bank and such subsidiaries are an assessment by rating agencies of their ability to pay their